

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DARIUS GREEN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BRADLEY HOOKS, JOHN BROWN  
AND TORIE GRUBBS

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JULIE OINONEN

WILLIAMS OINONEN LLC

44 Broad Street, NW, Suite 200

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

(404) 654-0288

JOHN M. SHOREMAN

McFADDEN & SHOREMAN

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW,

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 772-3188

MARIO B. WILLIAMS

*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAMS OINONEN LLC

NDH LLC

44 Broad Street, NW, Suite 200

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

(404) 254-0442

[mario@goodgeorgialawyer.com](mailto:mario@goodgeorgialawyer.com)

[mwilliams@ndh-law.com](mailto:mwilliams@ndh-law.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

296329



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....                             | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....                                  | ii          |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS IN FEDERAL<br>AND APPELLATE COURTS .....     | iii         |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | iv          |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES .....  | vii         |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....                                 | viii        |
| CITATIONS TO OPINIONS BELOW.....                                 | 1           |
| BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....                                     | 1           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....                          | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| 1. Snapshot of split amongst circuits.....                       | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....                                      | 6           |
| I. Basis for jurisdiction in the court of first<br>instance..... | 6           |
| II. The event at issue .....                                     | 6           |

*Table of Contents*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| III. First instance proceedings and the District Court's Order.....   | 8           |
| IV. Facts relevant to the questions presented for review .....  | 9           |
| A. The August 28, 2012 meeting between Petitioner Green, Warden Hooks, and Deputy Warden Brown.....         | 10          |
| 1. Respondents' knowledge on August 28, 2012 regarding Green's risk of sexual assault .....                 | 11          |
| B. Respondents' knowledge of Green's status as a transgender inmate and of risks to her safety .....        | 13          |
| C. Green's September 21, 2012 placement in Administrative Segregation (protective custody) with Ricard..... | 14          |
| 1. Administrative Segregation policies at Rogers .....  | 15          |
| 2. Respondents' knowledge of Green's assailant, Darryl Ricard, on September 21, 2012. ....                  | 16          |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| 3. Evidence of Respondents' authorization of Green's placement with Ricard on September 21, 2012 .....   | 18          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....  | 19          |
| I. The Eleventh Circuit's opinion heightens the deliberate indifference standard by ignoring circumstantial evidence that, when combined with other material facts, shows that a risk is obvious ..... | 19          |
| II. The majority of circuit courts recognize that evidence of a prisoner's personal characteristics in combination with other material facts, may support an inference of subjective awareness .....   | 24          |
| III. The majority of circuits reject requiring a plaintiff allege a specific source of harm and form of harm suffered .....  | 29          |
| IV. The Eleventh Circuit erroneously applied a pre- <u>Farmer</u> specific risk requirement .....  | 32          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 34          |

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED<br>STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR<br>THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED<br>JANUARY 6, 2020.....                                   | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE<br>UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT<br>FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF<br>GEORGIA, STATESBORO DIVISION,<br>DATED MARCH 21, 2017 ..... | 36a         |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |               |
| <u>Bistrian v. Levi</u> ,<br>696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012) .....  | 25, 27, 31    |
| <u>Calderon-Ortiz v. Laboy-Alvarado</u> ,<br>300 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002).....   | 31            |
| <u>Curry v. Scott</u> ,<br>249 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001).....  | 32            |
| <u>Giraldo v. California Dept. of Corrections<br/>and Rehabilitation</u> ,<br>168 Cal. Appx. 4th 231 (1st Dist., 2008)..... | 25            |
| <u>Giroux v. Somerset Cty.</u> ,<br>178 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999) .....   | 25, 27        |
| <u>Green v. Hooks, et al.</u> ,<br>798 Fed. App'x 411 (11th Cir. 2020) .....  | 1             |
| <u>Greene v. Bowles</u> ,<br>361 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2004) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Hayes v. N.Y. City Dept. of Corr</u> ,<br>84 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 1996) .....   | 31            |
| <u>Howard v. Waide</u> ,<br>534 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008) .....  | <i>passim</i> |

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Jenson v. Clarke</u> ,<br>73 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 1996) .....   | 26          |
| <u>Jones v. Clark</u> ,<br>No. 3:09CV00214BSM/JJV, 2010 WL 234958<br>(E.D. Ark. Jan. 15, 2010) .....                         | 26          |
| <u>Kosilek v. Spencer</u> ,<br>774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) .....   | 124         |
| <u>Marbury v. Warden</u> ,<br>936 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2019).....  | 24, 34      |
| <u>Marsh v. Arn</u> ,<br>937 F.2d 1056 (6th Cir. 1991).....  | 33          |
| <u>Mosher v. Nelson</u> ,<br>589 F.3d 488 (1st Cir. 2009).....   | 27          |
| <u>Price v. Sasser</u> ,<br>65 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 1995) .....  | 32          |
| <u>Riccardo v. Rausch</u> ,<br>375 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>544 U.S. 904 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2005) ..... | 30, 34, 35  |
| <u>Ruefly v. Landon</u> ,<br>825 F.2d 792 (4th Cir. 1987).....   | 33          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Smith v. Brenoettsy</u> ,<br>158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998).....                   | 31          |
| <u>Street v. Corrections. Corp. of Am.</u> ,<br>102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996).....   | 33, 34      |
| <u>Taylor v. Michigan Dept. of Corrections</u> ,<br>69 F.3d 76 (6th Cir. 1995)..... | 25, 28      |
| <u>Velez v. Johnson</u> ,<br>395 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2005) .....                     | 32          |
| <u>Webb v. Lawrence Cty.</u> ,<br>144 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1998).....                | 24, 25      |
| <u>Weiss v. Cooley</u> ,<br>230 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2000) .....                     | 25, 26, 27  |
| <u>Williams v. McLemore</u> ,<br>247 Fed. Appx. 1 (6th Cir. 2007).....              | 5, 30       |
| <u>Wilson v. Wright</u> ,<br>998 F. Supp. 650 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....                 | 33          |
| <u>Woods v. Lecureux</u> ,<br>110 F.3d 1215 (6th Cir. 1997).....                    | 30          |
| <u>Young v. Quinlan</u> ,<br>960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992) .....                      | 25, 27      |

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>Zollicoffer v. Livingston,</u><br>169 F. Supp. 3d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2016) ..... | 25 |
|---|----|

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| U.S. Const., Amend. VIII.....            | 1  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....                 | 1  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....                    | 6  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....                    | 6  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....                    | 6  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343.....                    | 6  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....                    | 8  |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 37107 (June 20, 2012) ..... | 24 |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| ALLEN J. BECK ET AL., U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE,<br>BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SEXUAL<br>VICTIMIZATION IN PRISONS AND JAILS REPORTED<br>BY INMATES, 2011–12 9 (2013) ..... | 2 |
|---|---|

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Hannah Belitz, Note, <i>A Right Without a<br/>Remedy: Sexual Abuse in Prison and the<br/>Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 53 HARV.<br>C.R.-C.L.L. REV. 291, 297 (2018) ..... | 2 |
|--|---|

*Cited Authorities*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Valeria, Jenness, et al., <i>Violence in California Correctional Facilities: An Empirical Examination of Sexual Assault</i> . REPORT TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION. SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA (2007) . . . . . | 2           |
